506355978 11/16/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6402732

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RENNOVIA (ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS), LLC	04/06/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STORA ENSO OYJ
Street Address:	KANAVARANTA 1
City:	HELSINKI
State/Country:	FINLAND
Postal Code:	00160

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17098102

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE MARTENS OLSON AND BEAR LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STORA.001A1C4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL A KAMKAR
SIGNATURE:	/Daniel Kamkar/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Rennovia (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors) LLC to Stora Enso Oyj#page1.tif source=Assignment - Rennovia (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors) LLC to Stora Enso Oyj#page2.tif source=Assignment - Rennovia (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors) LLC to Stora Enso Oyj#page3.tif

PATENT 506355978 REEL: 054375 FRAME: 0986

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RENNOVIA (assignment for the beacht of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company having offices at 1100 La Avenida Street, Building A, Mountain View, California 94043 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is a joint owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the improvements disclosed in the Patent Applications and Invention Disclosures set forth in Exhibit A, attached herein and incorporated by reference herein;

WHEREAS, STORA ENSO OVJ, a Finish corporation having offices at Kanavaranta 1, 00160 Helsinki, Finland (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest owned by ASSIGNOR in and to the Improvements disclosed in the Patent Applications and Invention Disclosures set forth in Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world owned by ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the said improvements, the said Patent Applications, and the said invention Disclosures set forth in Exhibit A and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, continuations—in part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements or for the said Patent Applications or for the said Invention Disclosures in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the said improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the said Patent Applications and all Letters Patents resulting from the said representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance.

Assigno	r (Conveying Party)	Assign	es (Receiving Party)
RENNO ¹ LLC, soli Rennovin	VIA (assignment for the benefit of creditors) ely as assignee for the benefit of creditors of the line.		
	Avenida Street, Building A. Mountain View,	- 11111	ENSO OYJ ranta 1,00160 Helsinki, Finland
By:	<u> </u>	Ву:	
Name:	Michalo 4 May 1	Name:	
l'ille:	<u> </u>	Title:	
Oste:	<u> </u>	Date:	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, RENNOVIA (assignment for the benefit of creditors), LLC, a California limited liability company having offices at 1100 La Avenida Street, Building A, Mountain View, California 94043 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and warrants that it is a joint owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Improvements disclosed in the Patent Applications and Invention Disclosures set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein;

WHEREAS, STORA ENSO OVJ, a Finish corporation having offices at Kanavaranta 1, 00160 Helsinki, Finland (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase the entire right, title, and interest owned by ASSIGNOR in and to the Improvements disclosed in the Patent Applications and Invention Disclosures set forth in Exhibit A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world owned by ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the said Improvements, the said Patent Applications, and the said Invention Disclosures set forth in Exhibit A and all Patents that may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in part, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said Improvements or for the said Patent Applications or for the said Invention Disclosures in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the said Improvements and all Letters Patents resulting from the said Invention Disclosures to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Patents before or after issuance.

Assignor (Conveying Party) Assignee (Receiving Party) RENNOVIA (assignment for the benefit of creditors) LLC, solely as assignce for the benefit of creditors of Rennovia, Inc. 1100 La Avenida Street, Building A, Mountain View, STORA ENSO OYJ California 94043 Kanavaranta 1, 00160 Helsinki, Finland By: By: Name: Title: Title: Date: Date:

EXHIBIT A

Docket No.	Title of Invention:	Country:	Application No.	Filing Date:
RENN.001A1	PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF 2,5-FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID AND INTERMEDIATES AND DERIVATIVES THEREOF	US	15/404996	1/12/2017
RENN.001PR	PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF 2,5-FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID AND INTERMEDIATES AND DERIVATIVES THEREOF	us	62/278332	1/13/2016
RENN.001WO	PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF 2,5-FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID AND INTERMEDIATES AND DERIVATIVES THEREOF	wo	PCT/US2017/013197	1/12/2017
RENN.002PR	PURIFIED 2,5-FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID PATHWAY PRODUCTS	US	62/531569	7/12/2017
RENN.002PR2	PURIFIED 2,5-FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID PATHWAY PRODUCTS	US	62/614852	1/8/2018
RENN.002PR3	PURIFIED 2,5-FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID PATHWAY PRODUCTS	US	62/626549	2/5/2018
RENN.003PR	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR PREPARATION OF 2,5- FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID	US	62/531765	7/12/2017
RENN.003PR2	NOVEL PROCESSES FOR PREPARATION OF 2,5- FURANDICARBOXYLIC ACID	US	62/625262	2/1/2018
RENN.005PR	PROCESS FOR THE SEPARATION AND ISOLATION OF HUMINS MATERIAL	N/A	Invention Disclosure No. 17/04 – October 24, 2017	N/A
RENN.006PR	PROMOTERS FOR PT-BASED CATALYSTS FOR CONVERSION OF HMF TO FDCA	N/A	Invention Disclosure No. 17/05 – December 7, 2017	N/A

PATENT REEL: 054375 FRAME: 0989

RECORDED: 11/16/2020